

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 28

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTSII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PAINTED BLUFFS IS A NONPUBLIC FORUM AND THE LAND TRANSFER DOES
NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE. 5

 A. Red Rock’s characteristics are unlike those of a traditional public forum. 6

 B. The purpose of Red Rock is incongruent with that of a public forum..... 7

 C. The transfer of Red Rock is a permissible restriction on First Amendment Free Speech
rights for a nonpublic forum. 9

 D. The transfer of Red Rock is permissible time, place or manner restriction in a public
forum..... 10

 II. THE ECIA AND TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE
FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 13

 A. The Circuit Court correctly found that Delmont did not violate the Free Exercise
Clause under Lyng. 13

 B. The ECIA and transfer of Red Rock do not interfere with the Free Exercise Clause
under Smith..... 17

C. These claims do not compel heightened scrutiny simply because they were brought conjunctively.....	22
D. The ECIA and transfer of Red Rock is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling government interest.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	I
CERTIFICATE.....	II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	9
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	15, 16
<i>Asher v. Clay Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 947 (E.D. Ky. 2022)	14
<i>Bais Brucha Inc. v. Township of Toms River, New Jersey</i> , 2024 WL 863698 (D.N.J. Feb. 29, 2024)	20
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	15, 22
<i>C.L. for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	16
<i>Chi. Acorn, SEIU Local No. 880 v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hilaleah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	16
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th 2023)	19, 20
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	18, 21, 23
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	5, 6
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Kocher v. Bickley</i> , 722 A.2d 756 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	15
<i>La Cuna De Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle Advisory Comm. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 2013 WL 4500572 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2023), <i>affirmed</i> , 603 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 777 A.2d 552 (Conn. 2001)	7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	18
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont</i> , No. 24-CV-1982 (15th Cir. Nov. 1, 2024).....	1
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont</i> , No. 24-CV-1982 (W.D. Delmont Mar. 1, 2024).....	1
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Pers. Admin’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside, Ky.</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel</i> , 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	18
<i>Roake v. Brumley</i> , 2024 WL 4746342 (M.D. La. Nov. 12, 2024).....	19
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	11, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15, 21
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)....	14

<i>State v. Ball</i> , 796 A.2d 542 (Conn. 2002)	6, 7, 8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Weisman</i> , 784 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Swanson by & through Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sc. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	16
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Baugh</i> , 187 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Means</i> , 858 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1988)	14, 17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 13
